## THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LAMBTON

## **BY-LAW NO. 27 OF 2019**

"A By-Law to Amend By-Law No. 33 of 2014"

WHEREAS By-Law No. 33 of 2014 (the "By-Law") governs the calling, place and proceedings of all Council meetings, including committee meetings, of The Corporation of the County of Lambton;

AND WHEREAS Council desires to change the start time for its Committee

PM meetings as well as for its inaugural meetings and make consequential

amendments to the By-Law;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the County of Lambton enacts as follows:

- 1. That Parts 24.2 and 24.3 of the By-Law are hereby amended so that they now read as follows:
  - 24.2 The Committee AM will meet from 9:00 AM to 11:00 AM every third Wednesday of the month.
  - 24.3 The Committee PM will meet from 11:00 AM to 1:00 PM every third Wednesday of the month.
- 2. That Part 7.2 of the By-Law is hereby amended so that it now reads as follows:
  - 7.2 Inaugural Meetings in a non-election year shall be held on the first Wednesday of December at the hour of 9:00 a.m. In an election year, the Inaugural Meeting shall be held on the second Wednesday of December at the hour of 9:00 a.m. In the case of inclement weather, the Inaugural Meeting shall be held on the first suitable day following the date of cancellation, at the same hour.
- That By-Law No. 33 of 2014 as amended is hereby ratified and confirmed in all other respects.
- 4. THIS BY-LAW shall come into force and effect on June 5, 2019.

| THIS BY-LAW read a first, second and t | hird time and finally passed this 5 <sup>th</sup> day of |
|--|--|
| June, 2019.                            |  |
|  |  |
|  | Bill Weber<br>Warden                                     |
|  | Stéphane Thiffeault<br>Clerk                             |